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time, make and publish any and all rules and regulations
necessary to enforce the provisions of this act.

Subd. 3. Subd. 2. All taxes imposed and collected un-
der the provisions of this act shall be paid into the state treas-
ury and credited to the Minnesota Iron Range Resources and
Rehabilitation Fund.

[93.256] Sec. 7. Administration. Subdivision 1. All
expenses of the administration of this act shall be paid out
of the receipts therefrom as other moneys of the state are
expended by the departments incurring the same, and there
is hereby appropriated out of such receipts so much thereof
as may be necessary for the payment of such expenses.

Subd. 2. Sec. 8. The commissioner of conservation
shall make all necessary rules and regulations for the proper
administration of this act.

Subd. 3. Sec. 9. In the event natural gas is discovered
in drilling for crude petroleum, separately or combined with
crude petroleum, the commissioner of conservation is author-
ized to make all rules and regulations necessary to conserve the
natural gas resources of the state.

[93.257] Sec. 10. Securities, how issued. All certifi-
cates of stocks, shares, or securities in connection with any
petroleum or natural gas fields shall be issued and sold as pro-
vided by Minnesota Statutes, Sections 80.30 to 80.36 inclusive.

Approved April 25, 1949.

CHAPTER 658—H. F. No. 1520

An act relating to foods and frozen foods, amending Minne-
sota Statutes 1945, Section 31.01, Subdivision 7.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 31.01, Sub-
division 7, is amended to read:
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31.01. Definitions. Subd. 7. "Milk products" means
pure, clean, and wholesome cream, pure milk fat, butter, milk,
skimmed milk, condensed milk, sweetened condensed skim-
med milk, dried milk, dried skimmed milk, buttermilk, con-
densed buttermilk, dried buttermilk, whey, condensed whey,
and dried whey, and shall include any of the foregoing prod-
ucts from which lactose has been wholly or partially removed.

Approved April 25, 1949.

CHAPTER 659—H. F. No. 1590

An act relating to determination of descent' amending
Minnesota Statutes 1945, Sections 525.31, 525.311 and 525.-
312.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 525.31, is
amended to read:

525.31. Essentials. Whenever any person has been dead
for more than five years and has left real or personal prop-
erty, or any interest therein, and no will or authenticated copy
of a will duly proved and allowed outside this state in accord-
ance with the laws in force in the place where proved has been
admitted to probate nor administration had in this state; any
person interested in the estate or claiming an interest in such
real or personal property, or any interest therein, may peti-
tion the probate court of the county of the decedent's residence
or of the county wherein such real or personal property, or any
part thereof is situated to determine the descent of such prop-
erty and to assign such property to the persons entitled there-
to.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 525.311, is
amended to read:

525.311. Contents of petition. Such petition shall show
so far as known to the petitioner:

(1) The name of the decedent, his place of residence,
the date and place of his death, his age and address at such
date, and whether he died testate or intestate;


